

## आर्यभट्ट ज्ञान विश्वविद्यालय

मीठापुर, पटना-800 001

दूरभाष:-0612-2351919, ई-मेल:-akuniv10@gmail.com

Ref No. 006/Affili/477/AKU/2021-3394

Date: 18-10-2021

From,

The Registrar,

Aryabhatta Knowledge University, Near Mithapur Bus Stand Patna-800 001.

To,

The Director/ Principal, International School of Management, Vill.-Sarai, P.O.-Khagual, P.S. - Shahpur, Patna- 801105.

Subject: Provisional affiliation for the academic session 2021-22 for B.COM(P) & BMC Courses

Sir.

It has reference to your proposal regarding granting the provisional affiliation for the session 2021-22 to your institute for above mentioned courses. On the basis of the report of the Inspection team (which visited your institute on 28-08-2021) and as per the recommendations of Statutory Bodies of the University, your institute is granted the provisional affiliation of BMC & B.Com (P) courses for the academic session 2021-22 with intake as mentioned below:-

Sl.no.

Name of Branch

Intake

i. Bachelor of Mass Comunication(BMC)

60 Seats (One Unit)

ii. Bachelor of Commerce(Professional)(B.COM(P)

60 Seats (One Unit)

Your institute is granted provisional affiliation to Aryabhatta Knowledge University, Patna on the following terms & conditions:-

- 1. Provisional affiliation is presently for one year only for the academic session 2021-22.
- subject affiliation is rectify Provisional deficiencies/Shortcoming/advices/suggestions pointed out by the Inspection team in its report dated 28-08-2021 (copy attached) and send compliance report through affidavit within a period of three months from the date of issue of this letter.
- 3. The University may inspect your college at any working day without information to check the infrastructure and other academic activity of your college as per guidelines of GOB/AKU.

4. All minutes of Governing Body should be submitted to office of Aryabhatta

Knowledge University, Patna at the earliest.

5. When any vacant post will be filled by the college/institute, University representive should be invited. Any appointments must be done in presence of University representative.

6. College is requested to submit the residential address proof, Adhar card along

with mobile number of all teaching & non teaching employee.

7. Provisional affiliation has been granted in anticipation of approval of the Court, Aryabhatta Knowledge University, Patna.

8. Provisional affiliation shall not take effect unless it is approved by the State la 8. 12. 5/

Government.



## आर्यभट्ट ज्ञान विश्वविद्यालय

मीठापुर, पटना-800 001

दुरभाष:-0612-2351919, ई-मेल:-akuniv10@gmail.com

9. Provisional affiliation is subject to the condition of deposit of Endowment Fee for each courses as per direction of Governor Secretariat and the Education Department, Govt. of Bihar vide letter no. PPU-13/2019-445/GS(I),dated 26.02.2020 and vide letter no. 15/M 1-101/2013-1243 Patna, dated 27-07-2020 respectively. The requisite fee must be deposited within a month from the date of receipt of this letter. The detail of fees are mention below:

Sl.no. Name of Course

Endonment fund

a. Bachelor of Mass Comunication(BMC)

10,00000/- (Ten Lakh only)

- b. Bachelor of Commerce(Professional)(B.COM(P) 10,00000/- (Ten Lakh only)
- 10. In light of university notification vide letter no. 004/FIN/038/AKU/2014- 1323, dated 18.05.2020, the college is directed to deposit the amount of Endowment fund in any nationalised/ scheduled bank branch as Fixed Deposit in the name of college and thereafter the said FD will be pledged infavour of the Registrar, Aryabhatta Knowledge University.

11. Failing the above terms & conditions, this letter will be automatically treated as withdrawn. In such case no further correspondence shall be entertained.

By order of the Vice-Chancellor Yours faithfully,

**Registrar** Aryabhatta Knowledge University